
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LITERACY AMONG FORM FOUR

ANO FIVE STUDENTS IN MAKTAB RENOAH SAINS MARA (MRSM)

MERBOK,KEOAH

MUHAMMAD HAZIM BIN SHUHAILI 
(2010360131) 

IML - REDEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND

INFORMATION SCIENCE

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)  

JUNE 2012 

by



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalamualalkum warahmatullahi wabarak■luh. 

Firstly and foremost, my name is Muhammad Hazim Bin Shuhaih as the researcher 

for the research wants to thank Allah s.w.l because at last I had finished my research I also 

want to thank to my kind and respectful lecturer Miss Seri lntan ldayu Shahrul Asan for taking 

time and effort to supervise on this research, considerable help and respons1b1lrty ask all of 

my questions with properly in doing and so on She also gives me a lot of advice aboul 

finding the Information and helps me complete this research. 

Besides that, I want to thank to all of my friends, who give me a lot of moral support and 

adv,ce In doing this research My beloved classmates for their ideas, helps and supports 1n 

completing this research before the due date for Its submission. My special thanks also to my

family for putting up with me during the preparation of this research, because of their moral 

and financially support lo me. 

Lastly, I am very glad because I can complete this research After I completed this research. 

I had gain more Information about subJeci IML604 Research ProJect 1n Library and 

Information Science. The supports and co-operation from all of you are much apprecialed 

Alhamduhllah and Thank you 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Content 

Acknowledgement 

Table of contents 

List of tables 

List of figures 

Abstract 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

1. 1 Background of Study

1.2 Statements of Problems

1.3 Purpose of the Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

1 5 Research Questions

1 6 Significant or the study

1. 7 Ralional of the study

1.8 Scope of the study

1 9 L1m1talions of the Study

1.9.1 Limited Resources of This Study 

1 9.2 Lack of Time 

1.9 3 Lack or Experience 

1 10 Terminology 

1.10 1 Information Technology Literacy 

1.10 2 lnformalton Literacy 

1 10.3 High school 

Page 

II 

iv 

Vt 

VIII 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

11 



Chapter 2: Literature Review 

2.0 Introduction 6 

2.1 Definition 6 

2.2 Objectives of Developing Information Technology literacy 7 

2.3 Development of information technology literacy towards high schools in Malaysia 8 

2 4 Challenges or Development information technology among high school students 10 

2.5 Information Technology llleracy theory towards form 4 and 5 students in 

MRSM Merbok 11 

2.6 Information technology literacy research 11 
2. 7 Results of the research 12 
2.8 Recommendations 12 

2.9 Conclusion 14 

3.0 Research design 

3. 1 Purpose ol lhe study 

3.1.2 Types of Investigation 

3. 1. 3 Extent of Researcher

3 1.4 Study Selling

3.2 Sampling 

3.2.1 Populations 

3.2.2 Sample 

3.2.3 Sampling 

3.3 Data Collection Method 

3.4 Questionnaire Design 

3 4.1 Questionnaire Part A 

3.4.2 Questionnaire Part B 

3.4 3 Queshonnalre Part C 

3 4.4 Questionnaire Part D 

3.5 Data Analysis 

Chapter 3: Methodology 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

17 

18 

18 

18 

18 

Iii 



ABSTRACT 

The research was undertaken to examine the information technology literacy among form four 

and five students in Maktab Rendah Sains Mara (MRSM) Merbok, Kedah. The focus of this 

study the level of information literacy of form 4 and 5 students. The instrument for the study was 

a set of questionnaires. That was distributed to 164 students in form 4 and 5 students from 

Maktab Rendah Sains Mara (MRSM) Merbok. Type of investigation that be used in this 

research is correlation whereby it will look at the relationship between all variables. There a one 

dependent variable and three independent variable for this research. The dependent variable is 

the literacy among form 4 and 5 students andthe independent variables are usage, evaluation 

and access of information technology in the school. The scope of this research is only among 

Maktab Rendah Sains Mara (MRSM) Merbok student that are in form 4 and form 5. There are 

four limitations that need to be during conducted this research which are time constrains, lack of 

school cooperation, study the level of information literacy of form 4 and 5 students, lack of Time, 

and lack of experience in conducting this research. 

Keyword: literacy, information literacy, information, literacy level, high school. 

viii 


	Blank Page



