

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LITERACY AMONG FORM FOUR ANO FIVE STUDENTS IN MAKTAB RENOAH SAINS MARA (MRSM) MERBOK, KEOAH

by

MUHAMMAD HAZIM BIN SHUHAILI (2010360131)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

IML – REDEARCH PROJECT IN LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum warahmatullahi wabarakatuh.

Firstly and foremost, my name is Muhammad Hazim Bin Shuhaili as the researcher for the research wants to thank Allah s.w.t because at last I had finished my research. I also want to thank to my kind and respectful lecturer Miss Seri Intan Idayu Shahrul Asari for taking time and effort to supervise on this research, considerable help and responsibility ask all of my questions with properly in doing and so on. She also gives me a lot of advice about finding the information and helps me complete this research.

Besides that, I want to thank to all of my friends, who give me a lot of moral support and advice in doing this research. My beloved classmates for their ideas, helps and supports in completing this research before the due date for its submission. My special thanks also to my family for putting up with me during the preparation of this research, because of their moral and financially support to me.

Lastly, I am very glad because I can complete this research. After I completed this research, I had gain more information about subject IML604. Research Project in Library and Information Science. The supports and co-operation from all of you are much appreciated.

Alhamdulillah and Thank you

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content	<u>Page</u>
Acknowledgement	
Table of contents	II
List of tables	iv
List of figures	VI
Abstract	VIII
Chapter 1: Introduction	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statements of Problems	2
1.3 Purpose of the Study	3
1.4 Objectives of Study	3
1 5 Research Questions	3
1 6 Significant of the study	3
1.7 Rational of the study	4
1.8 Scope of the study	4
1 9 Limitations of the Study	4
1.9.1 Limited Resources of This Study	4
1 9.2 Lack of Time	4
1.9 3 Lack of Experience	4
1 10 Terminology	5
1.10 1 Information Technology Literacy 1.10 2 Information Literacy	5 5
1 10.3 High school	5 5
i io, a ingli actioni	J

Chapter 2: Literature Review

 2.0 Introduction 2.1 Definition 2.2 Objectives of Developing Information Technology Literacy 2.3 Development of information technology literacy towards high schools in Malaysia 2.4 Challenges of Development information technology among high school students 			
		2.5 Information Technology literacy theory towards form 4 and 5 students in	
		MRSM Merbok	F1
		2.6 Information technology literacy research2.7 Results of the research2.8 Recommendations	
Chapter 3: Methodology			
3.0 Research design	15		
3.1 Purpose of the study	15		
3.1.2 Types of Investigation	15		
3.1.3 Extent of Researcher	16		
3 1.4 Study Setting	16		
3.2 Sampling	16		
3.2.1 Populations	16		
3 2.2 Sample	16		
3.2.3 Sampling	17		
3.3 Data Collection Method	17		
3.4 Questionnaire Design	17		
3 4.1 Questionnaire Part A	17		
3 4.2 Questionnaire Part B	18		
3.4 3 Questionnaire Part C	18		
3 4 4 Questionnaire Part D	18		
3.5 Data Analysis	18		

ABSTRACT

The research was undertaken to examine the information technology literacy among form four and five students in Maktab Rendah Sains Mara (MRSM) Merbok, Kedah. The focus of this study the level of information literacy of form 4 and 5 students. The instrument for the study was a set of questionnaires. That was distributed to 164 students in form 4 and 5 students from Maktab Rendah Sains Mara (MRSM) Merbok. Type of investigation that be used in this research is correlation whereby it will look at the relationship between all variables. There a one dependent variable and three independent variable for this research. The dependent variable is the literacy among form 4 and 5 students andthe independent variables are usage, evaluation and access of information technology in the school. The scope of this research is only among Maktab Rendah Sains Mara (MRSM) Merbok student that are in form 4 and form 5. There are four limitations that need to be during conducted this research which are time constrains, lack of school cooperation, study the level of information literacy of form 4 and 5 students, lack of Time, and lack of experience in conducting this research.

Keyword: literacy, information literacy, information, literacy level, high school.